

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT
No. 24-0894

GREGG MANDSAGER,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

**CITY OF MUSCATINE, DIANA BRODERSON, KELCEY BRACKETT,
OSMOND MALCOLM, SANTOS SAUCEDO, and NADINE BROCKERT,**
Defendants-Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN
MUSCATINE COUNTY CASE NO. LACV025982
RULING DATED APRIL 29, 2024**

**THE HONORABLE TAMRA ROBERTS,
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE**

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF
(TRIAL DATE – September 22, 2025)

Margaret A. Hanson, AT0011866
Kacy L. Flaherty-Tarpey, AT0013761
DENTONS DAVIS BROWN PC
215 10th Street, Suite 1300
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-3993
Telephone: 515-288-2500
Facsimile: 515-243-0654
Email: maggie.hanson@dentons.com
Email: kacy.flaherty-tarpey@dentons.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW6

ARGUMENT6

I. *FEEBACK* AND THE “HONEST BELIEF RULE” APPLY TO THIS CASE6

 A. Plaintiff Has No Direct Evidence; Therefore, *Feedback’s* Burden-Shifting Framework Applies6

 B. Mandsager Cannot Meet His Burden to Establish Pretext under *Feedback* Because He Cannot Prove Defendants did not Honestly Believe the Proffered Reason for Termination10

 1. The “Honest Belief Rule” Is Not Limited To Cases Where The Employer Is Mistaken In Its Belief.....12

 2. Plaintiff’s Revisionist History And Attempts To Manufacture Pretext Are Betrayed By The Record13

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT IGNORED THE ANALYSIS IN *MCCOY V. THOMAS L. CARDELLA & ASSOCIATES* AS TO THE PREEMPTION OF TORT CLAIMS27

 A. McCoy Demands Preemption of Plaintiff’s Tort Claims (Counts V and VI) Against Broderson.....27

 B. Broderson is Not a Third Party to Mandsager’s Contract and Therefore Mandsager’s Tort Claims are not Insulated from Preemption.....29

CONCLUSION33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE35

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

Avery v. Iowa Dept. of Human Services, 995 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa Ct. App. 2023) 11-12, 14

Campbell v. Kraft Heinz Food Co., 465 F.Supp.3d 918 (S.D. Iowa 2020)..... 13,

Carver-Kimm v. Reynolds, 992 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 2023)32

Citizens Sav. Bank v. Sac City State Bank, 315 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 1982).....25

Delgado-Zuniga v. Dickey & Campbell Law Firm, P.L.C., No. 17-0099, 2017 WL 4050285 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 13, 2017).....27

Feeback v. Swift Pork Co., 988 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 2023) 5-6, 10-14

Grahek v. Voluntary Hosp. Co-op. Ass’n of Iowa, Inc., 473 N.W.2d 31 (Iowa 1991) 29-30

Griffith v. City of Des Moines, 387 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2004).....6

Hairston v. Wormuth, 6 F.4th 834 (8th Cir. 2021)22

Harbit v. Voss Petroleum, Inc., 553 N.W.2d 329 (Iowa 1996)31

Pulczynski v. Trinity Structural Towers, Inc., 691 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 14-15

King v. Guardian ad Litem Board, 39 F.4th 979 (8th Cir. 2022)..... 11-12

King v. United States, 553 F.3d 1156 (8th Cir. 2009)6, 8

Knutson v. Sioux Tools, Inc., 990 F.Supp. 1114 (N.D. Iowa 1998) 30-31

Main v. Ozark Health, Inc., 959 F.3d 219 (8th Cir. 2020) 11, 13-14, 17, 25

McCoy v. Thomas L. Cardella & Associates, 992 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2023)
..... 2, 5, 27-29

Ramlet v. E.F. Johnson Co., 507 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir.2007)6, 9

<i>Rumsey v. Woodgrain Millwork, Inc.</i> , 962 N.W2d 9 (Iowa 2021).....	32
<i>Stansbury v. Sioux City Comm. Sch. District</i> , 986 N.W.2d 867 (Table) 2022 WL 2824284, *5 (Iowa Ct. App. July 20, 2022).....	6
<i>Sterlinski v. Cath. Bishop of Chi.</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Vroegh v. Iowa Dept. of Corrections</i> , 972 N.W.2d 686	13
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
Iowa R. App. P 6.1101(2)(f)	12
